(ll) “Settlement Class” and “Settlement Class Members” shall mean all Class 
Members who do not opt-out by the Bar Date to Opt-Out. 

(mm) “Settlement Fund” shall mean three million and 00/100 dollars 
($3,000,000.00) to be paid under the terms of this Settlement, which shall consist of two million 
five hundred thousand and 00/100 dollars ($2,500,000.00) in cash from TTCU, and five hundred 
thousand and 00/100 dollars from New York Marine & General Insurance Company. 

(nn) “Settlement Website” is the website maintained by the Settlement 
Administrator that will have links to the material documents filed in this action, including a copy